meeting held on July 24, 2025 and November 28, 2025 considered the settlement 

terms proposed and recommended that the case may be settled on the following 

settlement terms- 

Applicant 
No. 

Monetary settlement terms Non-monetary settlement 
terms 

Applicant 1 ₹1,19,92,500/- (Rupees One Crore 
Nineteen Lakhs Ninety Two 
Thousand Five Hundred only) 

Voluntary debarment for a 
period of  3 months from 
buying, selling or trading in 
securities market. 

Applicant 
2 

₹73,12,500/- (Rupees Seventy 
Three Lakhs Twelve Thousand 
Five Hundred only) 

Voluntary debarment for a 
period of  4 months from 
buying, selling or trading in 
securities market. 

Applicant 
3 

₹73,12,500/- (Rupees Seventy-
Three Lakhs Twelve Thousand 
Five Hundred only) 

Voluntary debarment for a 
period of  4 months from 
buying, selling or trading in 
securities market. 

Applicant 
4 

₹12,67,500/- (Rupees Twelve 
Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred only) 

Not Applicable 

Applicant 
5 

₹12,67,500/- (Rupees Twelve 
Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred only) 

Not Applicable 

6. The Panel of Whole Time Members of SEBI approved the said recommendation 

of the HPAC on February 02, 2026 and the same was communicated by SEBI to 

the Applicant on February 04, 2026.  

7. Applicants, vide email dated February 24, 2026 informed about the remittance of